

JOCODE WB00683
C.R.(NDPS) 43 of 2023(CIS NO. 43 OF 2023)

Order No. 06, dated 12-10-2023

Both the accused persons on bail are present on call and also file hazira.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused persons and Ld. P.P. in charge are present on call.

Two petitions, one praying for relaxation of bail condition and the other praying for calling for report with regard to seized motor cycle vide number WB-74BF-1534.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused person submits for relaxation of bail condition.

Ld. P.P. in charge raises objection submitting that almost commercial quantity of contraband has been seized from the accused person and the accused person should be under notice of the I.O. till further order.

Heard both sides.

Perused the petition and the case record.

It appears that 209 gms. of brown sugar has been seized from the possession of the accused persons, which is sufficient quantity to continue with the condition of bail of meeting the I.O. twice a week, that the petition is stands rejected.

The I.O. / O.C. Matigara P.S. is directed to inquire into claim of the petitioner, as to who is the registered owner of the seized vehicle vide registration no. WB-74BF-1534 and also ascertain its present value and submit a report positively by **16.12.2023**, without fail.

Fix **16.12.2023** for appearance and report.

D/c by me

Sd/-
Judge, Special Court
NDPS Act, Siliguri

Sd/-
Judge, Special Court
NDPS Act, Siliguri